Regulation (EC) No 549/2004 of the European Parliament and of the Council of 10 March 2004 laying down the framework for the creation of the single European sky (the framework Regulation) (Text with EEA relevance)

# I<sup>F1</sup>Article 10

## Consultation of stakeholders

- 1 The Member States, acting in accordance with their national legislation, shall establish consultation mechanisms for appropriate involvement of stakeholders, including professional staff representative bodies, in the implementation of the single European sky.
- The Commission shall establish a consultation mechanism at Community level. The specific Sectoral Dialogue Committee set up under Decision 98/500/EC shall be involved in the consultation.
- 3 Consultation of stakeholders shall cover, in particular, the development and introduction of new concepts and technologies in the EATMN.

The stakeholders may include:

- air navigation service providers,
- airport operators,
- relevant airspace users or relevant groups representing airspace users,
- military authorities,
- manufacturing industry, and,
- professional staff representative bodies.]

#### **Textual Amendments**

**F1** Substituted by Regulation (EC) No 1070/2009 of the European Parliament and of the Council of 21 October 2009 amending Regulations (EC) No 549/2004, (EC) No 550/2004, (EC) No 551/2004 and (EC) No 552/2004 in order to improve the performance and sustainability of the European aviation system (Text with EEA relevance).

### **Changes to legislation:**

There are outstanding changes not yet made to Regulation (EC) No 549/2004 of the European Parliament and of the Council. Any changes that have already been made to the legislation appear in the content and are referenced with annotations.

View outstanding changes

## Changes and effects yet to be applied to:

Art. 10 omitted by S.I. 2019/459 reg. 12

## Changes and effects yet to be applied to the whole legislation item and associated provisions

- Signature words omitted by S.I. 2019/459 reg. 18
- Art. 2(14a) inserted by S.I. 2019/459 reg. 4(2)
- Art. 2(15) words substituted by S.I. 2019/459 reg. 4(3)
- Art. 2(17) word inserted by S.I. 2019/459 reg. 4(4)(a)
- Art. 2(17) words omitted by S.I. 2019/459 reg. 4(4)(b)
- Art. 2(17)(a)-(h) and words inserted by S.I. 2019/459 reg. 4(4)(c)
- Art. 2(18) words substituted by S.I. 2019/459 reg. 4(5)
- Art. 2(19) words inserted by S.I. 2019/459 reg. 4(6)
- Art. 2(28) words inserted by S.I. 2019/459 reg. 4(7)(b)
- Art. 2(28) words substituted by S.I. 2019/459 reg. 4(7)(a)
- Art. 2(32) words inserted by S.I. 2019/459 reg. 4(8)
- Art. 2(36) words inserted by S.I. 2019/459 reg. 4(9)(a)
- Art. 2(36) words substituted by S.I. 2019/459 reg. 4(9)(b)
- Art. 2(39a) inserted by S.I. 2019/459 reg. 4(10)
- Art. 2(41) word substituted by S.I. 2019/459 reg. 4(11)(b)
- Art. 2(41) words substituted by S.I. 2019/459 reg. 4(11)(a)